

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.3

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5454/2019

ROHAN VIJAY NAHAR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([GROUP MATTER])

WITH

C.A. No. 5500/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5473/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5489/2019 (III)
 (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14812/2019
 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
 16431/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 16433/2019)

C.A. No. 5503/2019 (III)
 (FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
 46155/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 46156/2019, FOR
 EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
 46157/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 130570/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM
 FILING O.T. ON IA 130571/2019)

C.A. No. 5504/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5499/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5508/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5506/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5501/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5511/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5502/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5513/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5505/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5507/2019 (III)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 54321/2019)

C.A. No. 575/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 1504/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 574/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 582/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 576/2020 (III)

SLP(C) No. 16001/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16002/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16003/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16004/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16006/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16013/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16017/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16019/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16020/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 28867/2019 (IX)

C.A. No. 9434/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 1721/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 3433/2020 (III)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 103169/2020)

SLP(C) No. 13575/2021 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.102891/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.102892/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.102893/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 6245/2019 (III)

(FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 111482/2019)

SLP(C) No. 16012/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16021/0 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16023/0 (IX)

C.A. No. 5512/2019 (III)

SLP(C) No. 16000/0 (IX)

C.A. No. 5608/2019 (III)

SLP(C) No. 16770/2019 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16766/2019 (IX)

C.A. No. 5834/2019 (III)
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 74097/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 74099/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 74101/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 74104/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 103300/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 103301/2019)

Diary No(s). 9500/2021 (IX)
(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 142217/2021
IA No. 142217/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 5458/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5483/2019 (III)
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 3689/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3691/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 6376/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 6378/2019)

C.A. No. 5468/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5466/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5462/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5465/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5463/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5464/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5455/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 185198/2018, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 185200/2018)

C.A. No. 5457/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 186208/2018
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 186209/2018
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA

14634/2019

IA No. 186208/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 14634/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 186209/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 5460/2019 (III)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3293/2019

IA No. 3293/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 5469/2019 (III)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 13456/2019

IA No. 13456/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 5461/2019 (III)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 5117/2019

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 6389/2019

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 6391/2019

IA No. 6391/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 5117/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 6389/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 5474/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5476/2019 (III)

SLP(C) No. 22978/2019 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16022/0 (IX)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 92526/2019)

Diary No(s). 9502/2021 (IX)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 145606/2021)

C.A. No. 5467/2019 (III)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 11507/2019 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 11508/2019)

C.A. No. 5509/2019 (III)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 34217/2019)

C.A. No. 5459/2019 (III)

(FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS ON IA 3084/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3087/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 6392/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 6393/2019)

C.A. No. 5456/2019 (III)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 186020/2018, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 186022/2018, FOR

PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 186024/2018, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 14461/2019, FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 106544/2021)

C.A. No. 5487/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5478/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5475/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 13416/2019, IA No. 85387/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. & IA No. 85386/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 5492/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 21492/2019)

C.A. No. 5472/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 18318/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 18320/2019, IA No. 85230/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 5488/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 22756/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 24251/2019)

C.A. No. 5497/2019 (III)
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 25186/2019 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 25187/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 25188/2019)

C.A. No. 5496/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 27065/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 27067/2019)

C.A. No. 5493/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 21482/2019)

C.A. No. 5495/2019 (III)
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 25229/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 25230/2019)

C.A. No. 5494/2019 (III)
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 26523/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 26528/2019)

C.A. No. 5486/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5491/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14841/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 16412/2019, FOR

EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 16413/2019)

**C.A. No. 5485/2019 (III)
(IA No. 85305/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 85303/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 5481/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14414/2019
IA No. 14414/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

C.A. No. 5480/2019 (III)

**C.A. No. 5484/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14311/2019
IA No. 14311/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

C.A. No. 5470/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5471/2019 (III)

**C.A. No. 5479/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
15189/2019 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 15192/2019)**

**C.A. No. 5477/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14680/2019
IA No. 14680/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 5482/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14042/2019
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 48530/2022
IA No. 14042/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 48530/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 5490/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 14671/2019
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
16419/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 16420/2019
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 48580/2022)**

**C.A. No. 5498/2019 (III)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 30571/2019
IA No. 30571/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 1594/2023 (III)
(IA No. 18020/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 18017/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 18018/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 1592/2023 (III)
(IA No. 78820/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

Date : 02-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Parties

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Gwen Karthika, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.
Mr. Gajanan N Tirthkar, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Raj Singh Chouhan, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Jaiyesh Bakhshi, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yeshvardhan, Adv.
Mr. Manish Bhatt, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Koppal, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ooril Panchal, Adv.
Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR
Mr. Amit Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Neel Kamal Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aayushman Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. C. U Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR
Ms. Viddusshi Shandilya, Adv.
Mr. Amjid Maqbool, Adv.
Mrs. Bidya Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Dube, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Deshpande, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv.

Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.
Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR

Ms. Shruti Munjal, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR

Mr. Sidharth Das, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Bhalla, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR
Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.
Ms. Nitipriya Kar, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.
Mr. Nilesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, Adv.

M/S. AP & J Chambers, AOR

Mr. Ishaan George, AOR
Mrs. Rukma George Adv.,
Mr. Vishnu T Menon Adv.

Mr. Vineet Naik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sukand Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR
Mr. D. Venkata Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Upmanyu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Satyajit Saha, Adv.
Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR
Mr. Nadeem Afroj, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR
Mr. Mahesh P. Shinde, Adv.
Ms. Rucha A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. M. Veeraragavan, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vineet Naik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
Mr. Sukand Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Apurva, Adv.
Mr. Vignesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Singh Lodhi, adv.

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, AOR

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR

Mr. Pranav Sarthi, Adv.

Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Shubhi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Malhotra, Adv.

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Khale, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Garg, Adv.

Mr. Dhaval Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

Ms. Aditi Desai, Adv.

Mr. Dilpreet Singh, AOR

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR

Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kamlesh Ghumre, Adv.

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Amaan Shreyas, Adv.

Ms. Yashaswini Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Pranaya Goyal, AOR

Mr. Dharav Shah, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Desai, Adv.

Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR

Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Mishra, Adv.

Mrs. Mitali Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Sukant Vikram, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aman Varma, AOR

Mr. Aniruddha Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR
Mr. Omkar Jayant Deshpande, Adv.
Mrs. Pradnya Shashibhushan Adgaonkar, Adv.

Mr. Preetam Shah, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Sadanand Chingale, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned advocate appearing for the State wants further time to take proper instruction.

Let the State will make a chart or statement showing the position of the land in individual cases and the same shall be circulated among the learned advocates appearing for the various parties in these matters before the next date of hearing. The chart shall contain other particulars concerning individual cases.

List these matters after four weeks.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR